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Forward-looking Statements
 
Statements in this Current Report on Form 8-K may be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act
of 1995. Words such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend” and similar expressions, as they relate to Terra Tech Corp. (the
“Company”) or its management, identify forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current expectations, estimates and projections about
the Company’s business based, in part, on assumptions made by management. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve
risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may, and probably will, differ materially from
what is expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking statements due to numerous factors, including those described above and those risks discussed
from time to time in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Any forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on
which they are made, and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after
such date.
 
Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 
On November 6, 2020, Terra Tech Corp. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing third quarter 2020 financial results. A copy of the press
release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.
 
The information contained in this Item 2.02 and in Exhibit 99.1 referenced herein is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Securities Exchange Act"), or incorporated by reference in any filing under the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), unless the Company expressly so incorporates such information by reference.
 
Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure. 
 
On November 6, 2020, Michael Nahass, Chief Executive Officer, and Jeffrey Batliner, Chief Financial Officer, of the Company, participated in an
interview with KCSA Strategic Communications, which was published on November 6, 2020. A full transcript of the interview is attached as Exhibit 99.2
to this Current Report on Form 8-K. The Company undertakes no obligation to update the information discussed in the interview in the future, except as
may be required by law.
 
The information contained in this Item 7.01 and in Exhibit 99.2 referenced herein is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act, unless the Company expressly so
incorporates such information by reference.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
(d) Exhibits:
 
Exhibit Description
   
99.1 Press Release, dated November 6, 2020
   
99.2 Transcript of Interview, dated November 6, 2020
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 
 Terra Tech Corp.
 (Registrant)  
    
Date: November 9, 2020 By: /s/ Michael Nahass
 Name: Michael Nahass  
 Title: Chief Executive Officer  
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  EXHIBIT 99.1
 

Terra Tech Corp. Reports Financial Results for Third Quarter 2020
 
IRVINE, CA – November 6, 2020 –  Terra Tech Corp. (OTCQX: TRTC) (“Terra Tech” or the “Company”) today announced its financial results for the
quarter ended September 30, 2020.
 
Mike Nahass, Chief Executive Officer of Terra Tech, commented, “Our third quarter results were impacted by the closure of our San Leandro dispensary,
which was shut for the first half of July and the Oakland dispensary which was shut for the entire third quarter, following damage due to civil unrest that
began in late May. Our cultivation facilities continued to sell wholesale cannabis products throughout the quarter, however the shift in revenue mix toward
wholesale products continues to reduce our operating margin. Closing out this year and leading into 2021, our business will continue to focus on building
out the key elements of our THC business in the California market. Terra Tech is maximizing near-term revenue streams and prioritizing the construction
of our Hegenberger cultivation facility which is expected to reach completion at the end of 2020. We are working to further strengthen our balance sheet,
through asset sales across the business, specifically in Nevada, in order to strengthen the Company’s cash position and streamline our resources toward our
most lucrative THC projects. We’re working our way through the upheaval of recent months and have a strong vision for the future, which we are excited
to pursue. With our Oakland and San Leandro dispensaries both up and running, we expect to see near-term revenue growth, followed by a ramp in 2021
as our Hegenberger cultivation and Dyer Rd retail assets contribute to sales and drive us toward profitability.”
 
Financial Update
 

 

● For the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Company generated revenues from continuing operations of approximately $3.05 million,
compared to approximately $5.48 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2019, a decrease of approximately $2.42 million. The decrease
was due to the combined impact of COVID-19 and civil unrest. COVID-19 has reduced customer traffic and sales volume, while the civil
unrest has resulted in damage and closure of one of our dispensaries for half of the month of July and the other for the entire quarter.

   

 

● Terra Tech’s gross profit from continuing operations for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 was approximately $1.44 million, compared to
a gross profit of approximately $3.18 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2019, a decrease of approximately $1.74 million. Gross
margin for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 was approximately 47.1%, compared to approximately 58.1% for the quarter ended
September 30, 2019. The decrease in gross margin was mainly due to our revenue decrease, but was also impacted by higher cost of sales.
The cost of sales were negatively impacted by lower customer traffic which led to suboptimal purchasing volume which in turn pushed up unit
cost.
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 ● Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2020 were approximately $5.59 million, compared to
approximately $9.32 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019, a decrease of $3.73 million.

   

 ● The net loss attributable to Terra Tech for the three months ending September 30, 2020 was $18.16 million, or $0.09 per basic and diluted
share, compared to $8.78 million, or $0.08 per basic and diluted share, for the three months ending September 30, 2019.

   
 ● The Company had $2.34 million in cash as of September 30, 2020, compared with $1.23 million as of December 31, 2019.

   

 ● Stockholders’ equity for the period ending September 30, 2020 amounted to approximately $35.16 million compared to approximately $75.33
million as of December 31, 2019.

 
Conference Call
 
The Company will host a conference call on Friday, November 6, 2020 at 4:30pm ET to discuss the financial and operational results.
 
Dial-In Number:                  1-857-232-0157
Access Code:                        422095
 
Mike Nahass, CEO of Terra Tech Corp., will be answering shareholder questions at the end of the call. Should you have questions during or prior to the
conference call please send an email to TRTC@kcsa.com with TRTC Question in the subject line. Mr. Nahass will answer as many questions as time will
allow.
 
For those unable to participate in the live conference call, a replay will be available at https://www.smallcapvoice.com/trtc/. An archived version of the
webcast will also be available on the investor relations section of the company's website.
 
To be added to the Terra Tech email distribution list, please email TRTC@kcsa.com with TRTC in the subject line.
 
About Terra Tech
 
Terra Tech is a holding company with a portfolio of investments focused on cannabis agricultural assets in the THC market and the research, development
and commercialization of cannabinoid-based products. Backed by innovative science and best-in-class manufacturing, the company's mission is to deliver
top-tier cannabis and cannabinoid-based products with a focus on its core cannabis business.
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Cautionary Language Concerning Forward-Looking Statements
 
Certain statements contained in this communication regarding matters that are not historical facts, are forward-looking statements within the meaning of
Section 21E of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, known as the PSLRA.
These include statements regarding management's intentions, plans, beliefs, expectations or forecasts for the future, and, therefore, you are cautioned not
to place undue reliance on them. No forward-looking statement can be guaranteed, and actual results may differ materially from those projected. Terra
Tech undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise,
except to the extent required by law. We use words such as “anticipates,” “believes,” “plans,” “expects,” “projects,” “future,” “intends,” “may,” “will,”
“should,” “could,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “continue,” “guidance,” and similar expressions to identify these forward-looking statements that
are intended to be covered by the safe-harbor provisions of the PSLRA. Such forward-looking statements are based on our expectations and involve risks
and uncertainties; consequently, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied in the statements due to a number of factors.
 
New factors emerge from time to time and it is not possible for us to predict all such factors, nor can we assess the impact of each such factor on the
business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-
looking statements. These risks, as well as other risks associated with the combination, will be more fully discussed in our reports with the SEC.
Additional risks and uncertainties are identified and discussed in the “Risk Factors” section of Terra Tech's Annual Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q and other documents filed from time to time with the SEC. Forward-looking statements included in this release are based on
information available to Terra Tech as of the date of this release. Terra Tech undertakes no obligation to update such forward-looking statements to reflect
events or circumstances after the date of this release.
 
Contact
 
Philip Carlson
KCSA Strategic Communications
TRTC@kcsa.com    
212-896-1238
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except for shares and per-share information)

         
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  
  2020   2019   2020   2019  
             
Total revenues  $ 3,053  $ 5,477  $ 9,806  $ 12,000 
Cost of goods sold   1,615   2,295   4,796   4,917 
                 
Gross profit   1,438   3,182   5,010   7,083 
                 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   5,588   9,318   20,409   26,521 
Impairment of assets   9,792   171   19,909   681 
(Gain) / Loss on sale of assets   -   (893)   (35)   (893)
Loss on interest in joint venture   -   -   -   1,067 
                 
Loss from operations   (13,943)   (5,414)   (35,273)   (20,294)
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense, net   (529)   (1,714)   (1,885)   (8,262)
Other income/loss   372   (984)   349   13 

                 
Total other income (expense)   (157)   (2,698)   (1,536)   (8,249)

                 
Income (Loss) from continuing operations   (14,100)   (8,112)   (36,809)   (28,543)
Income (Loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   (4,199)   (811)   (17,342)   (2,135)
                 
NET INCOME (LOSS)   (18,299)   (8,923)   (54,151)   (30,678)
                 
Less:  Income (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest from continuing
operations   (138)   (143)   (479)   (57)
                 
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO TERRA TECH CORP.  $ (18,161)  $ (8,780)  $ (53,672)  $ (30,621)
                 
Income / ( Loss) from continuing operations per common share attributable to
Terra Tech Corp. common stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (0.07)  $ (0.07)  $ (0.20)  $ (0.28)
Net Loss per common share attributable to Terra Tech Corp. common
stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (0.09)  $ (0.08)  $ (0.29)  $ (0.30)
                 
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted   206,828,614   110,797,214   186,295,127   102,907,538 
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

(in thousands, except Shares)  
  
  September 30,   December 31,  
  2020   2019  
  (Unaudited)     

ASSETS  
       
Current Assets:       

Cash  $ 2,338  $ 1,226 
Accounts receivable, net   351   693 
Inventory   4,851   4,334 
Prepaid expenses and other assets   457   675 
Current assets of discontinued operations   183   2,440 

         
Total current assets   8,180   9,368 

         
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   33,345   35,469 
Intangible assets, net   8,028   14,871 
Goodwill   6,171   21,471 
Other assets   13,327   10,272 
Investments   5,330   5,000 
Assets of discontinued operations   2,981   22,799 
         
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 77,362  $ 119,250 
         

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES:         

Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 10,752  $ 9,525 
Short-term debt   12,855   11,021 
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   8,219   7,035 

         
Total current liabilities   31,826   27,581 

         
Long-term liabilities:         

Long-term debt, net of discounts   1,877   6,570 
Long-term lease liabilities   8,448   8,902 
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations   55   869 
Total long-term liabilities   10,380   16,341 

         
Total liabilities   42,206   43,923 

         
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:         

Preferred stock, convertible series A, par value 0.001: 100 shares authorized as of September 30, 2020 and
December 31, 2019; 12 shares issued and 8 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019   -   - 

Preferred stock, convertible series B, par value 0.001: 41,000,000 Shares Authorized as of September 30, 2020 and
December 31, 2019; 0 Shares Issued and Outstanding as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019   -   - 

Common stock, par value 0.001: 990,000,000 Shares authorized as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019;
211,571,970 issued and 209,263,562 outstanding as of September 30, 2020 and 120,313,386 shares issued and
118,004,978 shares outstanding as of  December 31, 2019

  
214

   
120

 

Additional paid-in capital   274,370   260,516 
Treasury Stock (2,308,408 shares of common stock, 4 shares of Preferred Stock Convertible Series A)   (808)   (808)
Accumulated deficit   (243,358)   (189,685)

         
Total Terra Tech Corp. stockholders’ equity   30,418   70,143 
Non-controlling interest   4,738   5,184 

         
Total stockholders’ equity   35,156   75,327 

         
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 77,362  $ 119,250 
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  EXHIBIT 99.2
 
Terra Tech Corp. (OTCQX:TRTC) Q3 2020 Results Earnings Conference Call November 6, 2020 4:30 PM ET
 
Company Participants
 
Phil Carlson - KCSA Strategic Communications, IR
 
Mike Nahass - Chief Executive Officer
 
Jeffrey Batliner - Chief Financial Officer
 
Conference Call Participants
 
Phil Carlson
 
Good afternoon. And welcome to Terra Tech’s Third Quarter 2020 Financial Results Conference Call. My name is Phil Carlson from KCSA Strategic
Communications. A replay of this call will be available at www.smallcapvoice.com and it will be archived on the Investors Relations section of the Terra
Tech website.
 
Before we begin, please let me remind you that during the course of this conference call, Terra Tech’s management may make forward-looking
statements. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations that are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that may cause
actual results to differ materially from expectations.
 
These risks are outlined in the risk factor section of our SEC filings. Any forward-looking statement should be considered in light of these factors. Please
also note, as a Safe Harbor, any outlook we represent -- we present is as of today. Management does not undertake any obligation to revise any forward-
looking statements in the future.
 
With me on the call today are Mr. Mike Nahass, Terra Tech’s Chief Executive Officer; and Mr. Jeffrey Batliner, Terra Tech’s Chief Financial Officer.
 
With that, I would now like to hand it over to Mr. Nahass. Mike, please go ahead.
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Mike Nahass
 
Thank you, Phil. Hello everyone. Thank you for joining today’s call. As some of you know, I served Terra Tech since its inception, in several different
roles Chief Operating officers, Secretary, Treasurer, Director, President, and now in my capacity as CEO. I want to introduce myself, update you on the
events of the past few months and our outlook for the remainder of the year and 2021. On today’s call, we’re going to discuss our different business units,
our strategy to produce a lean, cost effective business that will bring shareholder value.
 
And we’re all too aware, 2020 has brought with us several challenges. However, along with working our way through the upheaval and to have a -- we
have a strong vision for the future and I’m excited to share with -- sharing with you today.
 
Let’s go over the background on the recent months. Our performance this year has been impacted by social and civil unrest, as well as COVID related
obstacles. Despite this, our underlying assets remain strong and we’re confident in our ability to leverage them and grow revenue as patients and
customers adapt to the new normal.
 
We opened our Blüm San Leandro retail facility on July 15th, following its burglary on May 20 -- May 31, and Blüm Oakland which had been closed for
repairs following its May 29 burglary, reopened on October 3rd, due to the amount of damage that it took, it took us a little as that -- we had it took us a
little longer than expected to finalize the rebuild considering the civil unrest that we saw in that area.
 
Since San Leandro was only contributing revenues for part of the quarter and Oakland didn’t reopen until after the end of the quarter, our Q3 financials
were not as strong as we’d like them to be. That being said, we’re delighted to see that sales in both stores are picking up as customers and patients return
to them.
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Our cultivation and manufacturing facilities in Nevada continue to sell wholesale cannabis throughout the quarter. Our brands remain popular at
dispensaries across the state. Our team in Nevada has done an extraordinary job, increasing revenue this quarter by over 30% versus last year and for the
first nine months of the year greater than 25%, respectively.
 
Another positive note, our Hegenberger cultivation facility in Oakland is in the final stages of its construction and expected to become operational by the
end of 2020. This is a really exciting project for us as it will enable us to broaden our selection of IVXX branded cannabis flower and concentrates to more
patients and consumers across California.
 
We expect the Hegenberger facility to produce between 5 million and 6 million in revenue in 2021, gives us a higher topline number, as well as greater
margins in our California store -- stores, sorry.
 
So well certainly it’s been a challenging year so far, we’re encouraged by the progress we’re making and believe there will be many opportunities to grow
the value of the business in the near future.
 
Despite the volatile market we’ve seen -- we have made solid progress executing our strategy to streamline our cost effective -- our cost structure and
refocus our business around our THC brands. In addition to significantly reducing overheads we are making several strategic asset sales, which will bring
in capital to fund our expenses.
 
Given this progress, I am pleased with the positive -- with the positioning of Terra Tech as we transition the company through the next chapter of its
evolution. Let’s talk about the capital generation.
 
Hydrofarm which is a manufacturer of hydroponic equipments, which we have a significant stake in, which we we’ve discussed in previous quarters. We
invested $5 million in 2018. We purchased 2 million shares and a million warrants.
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Hydrofarm has performed very well since then growing their sales and expanding their footprints. We expect the company to go public in the next few
weeks and position on the capital -- and position themselves to capitalize on the excess investment going on in the equity markets over in the cannabis
sector.
 
We’ve seen four more states legalize adult use and two states legalized medical cannabis in this week’s election. We think this will bode well for
Hydrofarm business and the industry -- it’s continued -- as we continue -- they continue the expansion of the industry. We will use any of the cash
generated from this investment to execute on our growth strategy.
 
Let’s talk about the sale of assets. We have completed -- we’re completing the sale of our three Blüm locations in Nevada. Our other core -- non-core
assets that are in the process of being sold include our Carnegie Avenue property with the additional cannabis license attached, our property on Fourth
Street in Fremont, Las Vegas and the stake in Healing Tree Collective, which we expect will contribute to our cash balance. All encompassing, we expect
to have $20 million in the next six months or so and in excess of that in the next 12 months.
 
With this anticipated cash injection, as well as our streamlined cost structure, I believe that there will be plenty of scope to make operational changes that
will further strengthen the company’s fundamentals at this crucial time.
 
We intend to capitalize on the popularity of our IVXX products and our Blüm retail stores to grow market share and further entrench our cannabis brands
in Cal -- in the California market, which is one of the largest cannabis markets in the world.
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Our plan to include open new cannabis facility at Dyer road in Santa Ana, which is a unique concept that we believe will resonate well with customers
and enable us to generate sales without being constrained by social distancing measures and we think it’s the best location in Southern California,
especially in Orange County.
 
We also expect to ramp up IVXX wholesale revenue starting early 2021 as the Hegenberger cultivation facility will be up and running by that time. Over
the past several months we’ve continued to sell IVXX products through third-party dispensaries and are pleased to see them continue to resonate well in
both medical and adult use markets and are confident that scaling our cultivation will bring new opportunities to grow sales.
 
Before I turn the call over to just Jeff Batliner I want to walk through the financials -- before Jeff walk through the financials I just want to comment
briefly on our OneQor subsidiary. As mentioned on previous calls, we pivoting away from the CBD arm of the business. This is a strategic response to the
changing market dynamics, including the Covid-19 pandemic, which forced many retailers to delay purchase orders in the CBD market.
 
Given the popularity of both our Blüm and IVXX brands, it’s become clear to everyone that Terra Tech must focus on growing its THC business in order
to maximize the near-term revenues, as well as long-term sustainability.
 
Given the volatility and market dynamics at play, it makes sense for the company to leverage our most established niche that we have established in the
THC market to build shareholder value. For this reason, we’re working towards discontinuing the OneQor subsidiary.
 
Now I’ll turn the call over to Jeff who will talk -- who will walk you through the financials for the third quarter.
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Jeffrey Batliner
 
Thanks, Mike, and good afternoon. For the three months ended September 30, 2020, we generated revenues of $3.05 million, compared to $5.48 million
for the three months ended September 30, 2019. This was a decrease of $2.42 million or 44.3%. As Mike mentioned, the decrease was due to the
combined impact of COVID-19 and civil unrest.
 
The COVID-19 has reduced our customer traffic enhance our sales volume, while the civil unrest resulted in the damage and closure of one of our
dispensaries for half the month of July and the other for the entire third quarter.
 
Our gross profit for the third quarter of 2020 was $1.44 million, compared to a gross profit of $3.18 million for the third quarter 2019. So the decrease of
$1.74 million or 54.8%. The decrease in gross margin was mainly due to our revenue decrease, but was also impacted by a higher cost of sales. The cost of
sales were negatively impacted by lower customer traffic, which led to suboptimal purchasing volume, which in turn pushed up unit costs.
 
Our selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2020, were $5.59 million. This is compared to $9.32 million
for the three months ended September 30, 2019. So the decrease of $3.73 million or 40%.
 
Now the decrease was primarily due to the following items, $880,000 decrease in salaries and wages, $825,000 decrease in legal expenses, $780,000
decrease in options expense, $520,000 decrease in professional fees, $300,000 decrease in professional -- in bank service charges, a $220,000 decrease in
insurance expense and $190,000 decrease in advertising and promotional expense.
 
In summary, the SG&A expenses for the quarter were down significantly from the same quarter last year as a result of a smaller operations footprint and
less corporate spending in support of that smaller operations footprint.
 
Other operating expenses increased by $10.5 million and this was due to goodwill and intangible impairment charges, which stemmed from our annual
goodwill and intangibles review. We realized an operating loss of $13.94 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, compared to an
operating loss of $5.41 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019. This was an increase in the loss of approximately $8.84 million.
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Other expense for the three months ended September 30, 2020, was $160,000. This was down by $2.54 million or 94.2%, compared to $2.7 million
expense for the three months ended September 30, 2019. This was attributable to lower interest expense here in 2020 and a loss on the sale of an asset in
2019.
 
For our discontinued operations, we realized an operating loss of $4.2 million for the third quarter of 2020. This was an increase in loss of $3.39 million
over the third quarter of 2019, when we had a loss of $810,000. This year-over-year change is primarily due to the impairment of the OneQor assets here
in 2020.
 
So in total, we incurred a net loss of $18.16 million or $0.09 per share for three months ended September 30, 2020, compared to a net loss of $8.78
million or $0.08 per share for the three months ended September 30, 2019.
 
Management will continue its efforts to lower operating expenses and increase revenue. We will continue to invest in further expanding our operations and
a comprehensive marketing campaign with the goal of accelerating the education of potential clients and promoting our name and our products.
 
Given the fact that most of the operating expenses are fixed or have a quasi-fixed nature, management expects that as revenue increases, those expenses as
a percentage of revenue will significantly decrease.
 
With that, I’d like to turn the call back over to Phil for the question-and-answer session. Thank you.
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Question-and-Answer Session
 
A - Phil Carlson
 
Thanks, Jeff. First question, Mike, is OneQor still a part of the business?
 
Mike Nahass
 
Yeah. OneQor is still part of the business. We are willing to get down. It’s not as easy as flipping a switch. We will be complete with the wind down we
hope by year end. And unless something weird happens in between now and then, which we’ve experienced a lot of this year. So our expectation is to
have it closed out by year end.
 
Phil Carlson
 
Okay. Question number two, what products will be made out of Hegenberger?
 
Mike Nahass
 
So Hegenberger is a cultivation facility and any flower gets manufactured there. So I mean, you can do joins and bags and things like that out of there.
But what it gives us is the ability to have excess flour available, which enhances our concentrate business as well in our oil business. So mainly flower
will come out of there, but it will give us a more broad product mix to sell both wholesale and retail and give us greater margins from there in our
California stores.
 
Phil Carlson
 
Okay. Third question, now that cannabis passed legalization in New Jersey, what would Terra Tech’s strategy be to expand in the state, if at all?
 
Mike Nahass
 
Well, we -- when Murphy got elected, we applied in New Jersey and we were ready to roll and then everybody knows the history thereafter. So, we will
monitor what’s going on with the legislation there and we have a few partnerships in New Jersey and have a history there as you know, so we’ll monitor
as things change and what -- when the application process starts, what how they’re going to expand the medical footprint, as well as the adult use and
we’ll act accordingly. And we want to be in that business there. It just depends on how much capital risk is there and what the restrictions and the barrier
to entry to do business in Jersey is.
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Phil Carlson
 
Okay. Last question, can you give a little guidance on current assets and where you see the company in 12 months.
 
Mike Nahass
 
Sure. I’ll reiterate a little bit. What we did before, Oakland we have a fully vertical facility up and running complete vertical. It’s a manufacturing,
wholesale, distribution and retail. And then we have San Leandro, which is just a retail location with other licenses attached as well, which we plan on
expanding in the near future. But we’re not -- it’s not on the slate right now.
 
Nevada will continue to do cultivation and manufacturing. Our team has done great over there. They’ve increased revenues and margins there. Things are
really turned the corner in Nevada for our wholesale business. So we’re excited about that.
 
Hegenberger is coming online, which will lead -- which will produce $6 -- $5 million to 6 million in revenue next year and increase our margins at all our
California locations, as well as our wholesale distribution will be increased.
 
And Dyer Road, which is our 45,000 square foot building that we only bought two years ago. And we think it’s the best location in Southern California.
It’s the only location that’s on a main street in Santana, which is also the only city in Orange County that has legal cannabis.
 
So retail wise, so we’re very excited about that as well, we think that’s going to be a home run, when we get it up and running. To fund all of that we have
the Hydrofarm public offering, which will be coming in a few weeks. We expect to see a nice return on that considering the comps that are out there and
the excitement in the space.
 
The Nevada sales are close to complete. We expect by year end those will all be done and we’ll get money within the next six months on some of that and
then the remainder of that just post that.
 
And the expectation is we’ll have about $20 million in cash over the next six months and then more to come thereafter. Strengthen our balance sheet,
secure the business, give us more stable environments to work off of and then grow from there. So that’s the gist of current assets and what the future is
going to look like and if there’s anything else on that, please dig in more, Phil.
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Phil Carlson
 
Okay. Well, thank you, Mike. I’ll turn it back over to you for your closing remarks.
 
Mike Nahass
 
Well, thank you again, all of you for joining us today. This is really an exciting time in the evolution of Terra Tech. Looking ahead, we remain focused on
improving the fundamentals of our THC business in California and Nevada. And we want to maximize our near-term revenues and long-term sustainable
growth for the company for the future.
 
We continue to sell our popular IVXX brand products and wholesale products and remain committed to growing our presence as a leading player in the
cannabis market. With Blüm Oakland and San Leandro both up and running, we expect our near-term revenue growth, continued contribution from our
Nevada facilities, followed by the ramp up in 2021 of Hegenberger and Dyer locations that should contribute to sales, and more importantly, profit for the
company.
 
Moreover, the impending asset sales, we expect to -- our balance sheet to be significantly improved, which together with our lean efficient cost structure
will provide us with a solid foundation to build shareholder value.
 
With that, we’ll close for now and thank you all for your time and appreciate your patience and your trust.
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